GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:627
ANSWERED ON:23.11.2009

IMPLEMENTATION OF SGSY AND SGRY
Swamygowda Shri N Cheluvaraya Swamy

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Swaranjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) and Sampoorna Gramin Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) are being implemented
in Karnataka;

(b) if so, the details of achievements since inception of the scheme; and

(c) the funds allocated to the State Government during each of the last three years and current year?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRIPRADEEP JAIN "ADITYA")

(@) Yes, Sir. This ministry is implementing the Swaranjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) in all States/UTs (except Delhi &
Chandigarh), including in Karnataka. The Sampoorna Gramin Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) was launched in September 2001.5 districts of
Karnataka were subsequently subsumed in National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (NREGS) in 2006-07, 6 districts in 2007-
08 and remaining 18 districts in 2008-09. SGRY programme is not under implementation w.e.f. 1.4.2008.

(b) Under SGSY, in Karnataka, so far 62,714 SHGs have been formed since inception of the programme and 5,14,049 Swarozgaris
have been assisted with credit and subsidy for taking up income generating activities. In addition, 33,651 rural beneficiaries have
been assisted under placement linked skill development projects under the special projects component of SGSY. Under SGRY,
2583.82 lakh persondays have been generated in Karnataka between 2001-02 and 2007-08.

(c) The details central allocation and Central release during 2006-07 to 2009-2010 in respect of Swaranjayanti Gram Swarozgar
Yojana (SGSY) and during 2006-07 and 2007-08 In respect of SGRY in Karnataka are as under:-

SGSY Scheme

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Year Central Allocation Central Releases
2006-2007 4445.01 4185.34
2007-2008 6781.32 6592.64
2008-2009 8016.88 8003.12

2009-2010 (upto Sept 09) 8221.00 4110.50

SGRY Scheme

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Year Funds allocated Funds released



2006-2007 25703.73 31832.03

2007-2008 16922.17 16188.22
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